Important
Information
File in your
Mmaintenance
records

stryker

Medical

Stretcher Scales Option

For parts or technical
assistance call
800 327 0770 (option 2)



Table of Contents

Introduction
SPECI I CAtIONS . ..ot 3
Warning / Caution / Note Definition . . ... e 3
SYMIDOIS . .o 4
Scale System Operation . .. ... ...t 5
Scale System Balleries . ... ..ot e e 6

Preventative Maintenance
ClEaNING . . oot e 7
ChECKIiSt . . e 8

Service Information

Static Discharge Precautions . ... ... ... i e 9
Scale Display Box Replacement . . ... ...ttt e 10
Scale Display Cover Replacement . .......... i e 10
Scale Display Lens Replacement . ....... ..o e 10
Scale Display Battery Holder Replacement . ......... ... i i 11
Load Cell Replacement . . ... .t e e e e 12,13
Scale System DiagnostiCs . ... ..ot 14,15
Quick Reference Replacement Parts List . ........ .o i 16

Assembly Drawings and Parts Lists

B60 Litter ASSembly . ... 17-21
B60Z Litter ASSembIy . ... o 22-27
29” Zoom® Handle Assembly . ... ... e 28, 29
Right Handle Grip Assembly . ... . 30, 31
Left Handle Grip ASsSembIly . .. ... 32,33
1001 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 34-41
1501 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 42-49
1009 Litter ASSembIY . . ..o e 50-53
1509 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 54-57
1210 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 58-62
1710 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 63-67

1231 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 68-72



Table of Contents

Assembly Drawings and Parts Lists (Continued)

1731 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 73-77
1231Z Litter ASSembIY . .. o e 78-83
26” Zoom® Handle Assembly . ... . 84, 85
1731Z Litter ASSembIY . .. oo e 86-91
1550 Litter ASSembly . . ..o e 92-98
267 Lift Header AssembIly . .. ... 99,100
29” Lift Header Assembly . ... ... e 101, 102
29” Lift Header Assembly, Electric Litter . .. ... . o 103, 104
29” Lift Header Assembly, Electric Litter with Scales ................ ... .. ... ... ........ 105, 106
Scale Display Assembly . ... ... o 107, 108

Limited Warranty

Obtaining Parts and Service . . ... ... 109
Supplemental Warranty CoVerage . . .. ...ttt e e 109
Return AUthOrization . . ... ... 110

Freight Damage Claims . .. ... ...t e e e 110



Introduction

DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEM

Provides a measurement of patient weight in pounds and kilograms by utilizing load cell technology.

SPECIFICATIONS

Optional Scale System Weight Operating Range 0 Ibs. to maximum capacity of the stretcher

Optional Scale System Accuracy Between 10° Trend & 10° reverse Trend*
=+ 2 Ibs. of weights below 100 Ibs.
=+ 2% of weights above 100 Ibs.

Optional Scale System Environmental Requirements 60° F -80°F
for Operation 0% - 90% Relative Humidity

* Scale does not meet accuracy claims at Trend angles outside the specified range.

WARNING / CAUTION / NOTE DEFINITION
The words WARNING, CAUTION and NOTE carry special meanings and should be carefully reviewed.

WARNING

Alerts the reader about a situation, which if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury. It may also
describe potential serious adverse reactions and safety hazards.

CAUTION

Alerts the reader of a potentially hazardous situation, which if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate
injury to the user or patient or damage to the equipment or other property. This includes special care neces-
sary for the safe and effective use of the device and the care necessary to avoid damage to a device that
may occur as a result of use or misuse.

NOTE
This provides special information to make maintenance easier or important instructions clearer.



Symbols

A Warning, Refer to Service/Maintenance Manual

Internally Powered
Mode of Operation: Continuous

IPX5

Electromagnetic Interference - product conforms to IEC 60601-1-2:1993 - Class B
Ref: 1070 Stretcher Scale

Type: 4 x AA Battery (4 x 1.5VDC)

Voltage: 6.0VDC

@"ss"% Medical Equipment Classified by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. with Respect to
C S Electric Shock, Fire, Mechanical and Other Specified Hazards Only in Accordance
US  with UL 2601-1 and CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 601.1
UL60601-1
CAN/CSA C22.2
NO.601.1

Equipment not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air or with oxygen or
nitrous oxide.



Scale System Operation

Battery Charge Level Indicator

Display - Displays patient weight, unit of measurement and battery status.

2. “Zero” - Push and hold for 2 seconds to zero the scale system before putting a patient on the stretcher.
If the display flashes “hal d”, press and hold the “Zero” button again until the display reads “-EL” (release).
Release the “Zero” button. The display flashes “C00.0”, then displays “C00.0”. The system is not zeroed
until the “CO0.0” stops flashing. For the most accurate results, always zero the scale system before putting
a new patient on the stretcher. The display will shut off after approximately 40 seconds.

3. “Weigh” - Push to weigh the patient. The display will show the patient’s weight for approximately 40
seconds before turning off.

4. “Ib/kg” - Push to display patient weight in pounds or kilograms.

NOTE

Do not touch the stretcher while the scale system is weighing or zeroing.

The patient must remain still while the system is weighing. If the patient is moving, the system will try for 20
seconds to get a stable weight or zero value before displaying the error message (TT) .

If there is a loose connection or a malfunctioning component, the display will show “Er~”. Attempt the function
again. If the system is functional, “Good” will display and the scale system is ready to use. If the malfunction
is still present, the display shows “Err” again. Call Stryker technical support at 800-327-0770.

For the most accurate results, weigh the patient with the litter at zero degrees of Trend.

SYMBOL ACTION DISPLAY

Press and release "WEIGH”. - - - -

XXX.X Ibs
Press and hold "ZERO” hoLd
rEL
Release "ZERQ” 000D (flashing)
0000 (solid)
To convert the patient’s weight XXX.X kg
to kilograms, press and release
!!Ib/kg!!
Repeat to return to pounds. XXX.X Ibs



Scale System Operation

SCALE SYSTEM BATTERIES

NOTE

To avoid completely draining the batteries and having the optional scale system shut down, replace the batter-
ies whenever only one of the charge indicator bars on the display is black (see page 5 for an example).

1. Remove the two Phillips head screws holding the battery compartment cover on the display assembly.

2. Replace all four AA batteries, being sure to install the positive and negative poles as indicated on the
battery holder. Standard alkaline batteries are recommended. Do not mix old and new batteries or mix
different types of batteries. Properly dispose of the old batteries in accordance with local regulations.

3. Reinstall the screws and the cover.

If the display is flashing “La bREL”, the batteries are drained and the scale system is disabled. Replace the
batteries with four new AA batteries as described above.



Cleaning

Failure to comply with these instructions may invalidate any/all warranties.

Hand wash all surfaces of the stretcher with warm water and mild detergent. Dry thoroughly. DO NOT
STEAM CLEAN, PRESSURE WASH, HOSE OFF OR ULTRASONICALLY CLEAN. Using these methods
of cleaning is not recommended and may void this product’s warranty. Do not use abrasive cleaners to clean
the display enclosure.

In general, when used in those concentrations recommended by the manufacturer, either phenolic type or
quaternary type disinfectants can be used. lodophor type disinfectants are not recommended for use be-
cause staining may result. The following products have been tested and have been found not to have a harm-
ful effect WHEN USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED DILUTION.*

*MANUFACTURER’S
TRADE NAME DISINFECTANT MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED

TYPE DILUTION
A33 Quaternary Airwick (Professional Products Division) |2 ounces/gallon
A33 (dry) Quaternary Airwick (Professional Products Division) | 1/2 ounce/gallon
Beaucoup Phenolic Huntington Laboratories 1 ounce/gallon
Blue Chip Quaternary S.C. Johnson 2 ounces/gallon
Elimstaph Quaternary Walter G. Legge 1 ounce/gallon
Franklin Phenomysan F2500 | Phenolic Purex Corporation 1 1/4 ounce/gallon
Franklin Sentinel Quaternary Purex Corporation 2 ounces/gallon
Galahad Phenolic Puritan Churchill Chemical Company 1 ounce/gallon
Hi-Tor Quaternary Huntington Laboratories 1/2 ounce/gallon
LPH Phenolic Vestal Laboratories 1/2 ounce/gallon
Matar Phenolic Huntington Laboratories 1/2 ounce/gallon
Omega Quaternary Airwick (Professional Products Division) | 1/2 ounce/gallon
Quanto Quaternary Huntington Laboratories 1 ounce/gallon
Sanikleen Quaternary West Chemical Products 2 ounces/ gallon
Sanimaster Il Quaternary Service Master 1 ounce/gallon
Vesphene Phenolic Vestal Laboratories 1 1/4 ounce/ gallon

Quaternary Germicidal Disinfectants, used as directed, and/or Chlorine Bleach products, typically 5.25% So-
dium Hypochlorite in dilutions ranging between 1 part bleach to 100 parts water, and 2 parts bleach
to 100 parts water are not considered mild detergents. These products are corrosive in nature and
may cause damage to your stretcher if used improperly. If these types of products are used to clean
Stryker patient handling equipment, measures must be taken to insure the stretchers are rinsed with clean
water and thoroughly dried following cleaning. Failure to properly rinse and dry the stretchers will leave a cor-
rosive residue on the surface of the stretcher, possibly causing premature corrosion of critical components.

NOTE
Failure to follow the above directions when using these types of cleaners may void this product’s warranty.

REMOVAL OF IODINE COMPOUNDS

This solution may be used to remove iodine stains from mattress cover surfaces.

1. Use a solution of 1-2 tablespoons Sodium Thiosulfate in a pint of warm water to clean the stained area.
Clean as soon as possible after staining occurs. If stains are not immediately removed, allow solution to
soak or stand on the surface.

2. Rinse surfaces which have been exposed to the solution in clear water before returning bed to service.



Preventative Maintenance

NOTE

This checklist covers the optional scale system. Consult your stretcher maintenance manual for a more de-
tailed preventative maintenance checklist.

CHECKLIST

——— All fasteners secure

All welds intact, not cracked or damaged

No cables worn or pinched

All electrical connections tight

All grounds secure to the frame

Batteries sufficiently charged

Display housing intact and not damaged

Display label intact and not damaged

Load cells intact and not damaged

Scale calibrated properly. Recalibrate, if necessary

Serial No.:

Completed By: Date:

NOTE

Preventative maintenance should be performed at a minimum of annually. A preventative maintenance pro-
gram should be established for all Stryker Medical equipment. Preventative maintenance may need to be
performed more frequently based on the usage level of the product.



Service Information

STATIC DISCHARGE PRECAUTIONS

The electronic circuits in the stretcher are completely protected from static electricity damage only while the
stretcher is assembled. It is extremely important that all service personnel always use adequate static protec-
tion when servicing the electronic systems of the stretcher. Whenever you are touching wires, you should
be using static protection.

Static Protection Equipment

The necessary equipment for proper static protection is:

e 1 static wrist strap; 3M part number 2214 or equivalent,

¢ 1 grounding plug; 3M part number 61038 or equivalent,

e 1 test lead with a banana plug on one end and an alligator clip on the other; Smith part number
N132B699 or equivalent.

CAUTION

All electronic service parts will be shipped in static shielding bags. Do not open the bags until you have com-
pleted steps 2 and 3 of the following procedure. Do not place unprotected circuit boards on the floor. All circuit
boards returned to Stryker should be shipped in the static shielding bags the new boards were shipped in.

Static Protection Procedure

1. Turn off the main power switch at the foot end of the stretcher and unplug the power cord from the wall
receptacle.

2. Insert the grounding plug into a properly grounded hospital grade wall receptacle. Plug the banana plug
of the test lead into the receptacle on the grounding plug. Connect the alligator clip on the other end of
the test lead to the ground chain of the stretcher.

3. Place the static control wrist strap on your wrist. Connect the alligator clip at the other end of the wrist strap
cord to the ground chain of the stretcher.

STRETCHER

@ E

GROUNDING DIAGRAM




Service Information

SCALE DISPLAY BOX REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:
Wire Cutters 1/2” Open End Wrench Phillips Screwdriver Torque Wrench

1. Pump the litter up to full height.
Using wire cutters, cut all the cable ties holding the load cell cables to the litter frame.

Disconnect all four load cells from the cables.

P 0D

Using a Phillips screwdriver and a 1/2” wrench, remove the two screws and nuts holding the display box
to the litter frame.

5. Reverse steps 1-4 to install the new display box.

CAUTION

To avoid cracking the plastic display box, don’t over-tighten the truss head screws when reattaching the dis-
play box to the litter frame. Torque the screws to 15 foot-pounds maximum.

6. When replacing the cable ties, refer to the assembly print for your specific litter for a diagram of the cable
tie locations. Do not compress the cables when installing the new cable ties.

SCALE DISPLAY COVER REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:
Utility Knife Phillips Screwdriver

1. Using a utility knife, pry up a corner of the display label and remove the label from the upper display cover.

2. Using a Phillips screwdriver, remove the four screws holding the upper display cover to the display box
and lift off the cover and lens.

Remove the lens from the damaged display cover and install it on the new cover.
Using the four Phillips screws, reinstall the new upper display cover with the lens.
Clean the surface of the display cover with alcohol and install the new display label.

SCALE DISPLAY LENS REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:
Utility Knife Phillips Screwdriver

1. Using a utility knife, pry up a corner of the display label and remove the label from the upper display cover.

2. Using a Phillips screwdriver, remove the four screws holding the upper display cover to the display box
and lift off the cover and lens.

Remove and discard the damaged lens. Install the new lens on the cover.
4. Using the four Phillips screws, reinstall the upper display cover with the new lens.
Clean the surface of the display cover with alcohol and install the new display label.

10



Service Information

SCALE DISPLAY BATTERY HOLDER REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:
Utility Knife Phillips Screwdriver Static Protection Equipment
Heyco Pliers

1.

11.
12.

13.
14.

Properly ground yourself (see page 9).
Using a utility knife, pry up a corner of the display label and remove the label from the upper display cover.

Using a Phillips screwdriver, remove the four screws holding the upper display cover to the display box
and lift off the cover and lens.

Lift the PCB board out of the display box. Disconnect the battery cable from the PCB board.
Remove the two Phillips head screws holding the battery compartment cover on the display assembly.

Using Heyco pliers, reach inside the battery compartment, squeeze the strain relief on the battery cables
and push it up and out of the compartment.

Remove the strain relief from the cables and save it for reuse.

Pull the battery holder cables down through the hole in the battery compartment and discard the old bat-
tery holder.

Thread the cables on the new battery holder up through the hole in the battery compartment.

Attach the strain relief to the new battery holder cables, leaving 2 1/2 inches of cable at the top of the strain
relief. Push the strain relief down into the hole.

Connect the battery cable to the PCB board and reinstall the PCB board into the display box.

Put the battery holder back inside the battery compartment, install 4 AA batteries with the positive and
negative poles as indicated on the battery holder and reinstall the battery compartment cover using the
two Phillips head screws.

Using the four Phillips screws, reinstall the upper display cover with the lens.
Clean the surface of the display cover with alcohol and install the new display label.

11



Service Information

FOOT END LOAD CELL REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:

Wire Cutters 7/16” Wrench 3/8” Drive Ratchet
7/16” Socket 9/16” Socket 7/32” Allen Wrench
T27 Torx Wrench Torque Wrench Syntec Grease

1.

Properly ground yourself (see page 9).
Pump the litter up to full height.

Using wire cutters, cut the cable ties holding the load cell cables to the litter frame at the foot end of the
stretcher on the side where the defective load cell is located. Cut the cable ties holding the cable to the
foot end lift header.

4. Disconnect the load cell from the cable (labeled foot/right and foot/left) on the side where the defective
load cell is located.

5. Using a 7/16” wrench and 7/16” socket and ratchet, remove the two hex head cap screws and nuts holding
the trend slide on the side of the litter with the defective load cell.

6. Using a T27 Torx wrench, remove the Torx screws holding the trend cross support and remove the trend
slide.

7. Using a 7/32” Allen wrench and a 9/16” socket and ratchet, remove the two bolts holding the load cell
to the lift header and remove the load cell. Note the orientation of the black load cell bushing so it will
be reinstalled properly.

8. Grease the ends of the new load cell using Syntec grease (Stryker part number 3000-200-700).

9. Reverse steps 1-6 to install the new load cell. Torque the two bolts holding the load cell to 20 =3 ft./Ibs.

NOTE

To make it easier to reassemble the trend slide and trend cross support, install the Torx screws in the trend
cross support before tightening the hex head cap screws on the trend slide.

Do not compress the display cable when installing the new cable ties.

10. Verify the load cell function as described under Displaying Individual Load Cell Outputs on page 14.

11.

Recalibrate the scale system (see page 15).

12



Service Information

HEAD END LOAD CELL REPLACEMENT

Required Tools:

Wire Cutters 7/16” Wrench 3/8” Drive Ratchet
7/16” Socket 9/16” Socket 7/32” Allen Wrench
T27 Torx Wrench Torque Wrench Syntec Grease

1.

Properly ground yourself (see page 9).
Pump the litter up to full height. Raise the Fowler to full up.

Using wire cutters, cut the cable ties holding the load cell cable to the litter frame at the head end of the
stretcher, on the side where the defective load cell is located. Cut the cable ties holding the cable to the
head end lift header bracket.

4. Disconnect the load cell from the cable (labeled head/right and head/left) on the side where the defective
load cell is located.

5. Using a 7/32” Allen wrench and a 9/16” socket and ratchet, remove the two hex head cap screws and
nuts holding the jack support bracket to the litter frame. Note the orientation of the tab on the jack support
bracket so it will be reinstalled properly.

6. Using a 7/32” Allen wrench and a 9/16” socket and ratchet, remove the two bolts holding the load cell
to the lift header and remove the load cell. Note the orientation of the black load cell bushing so it will
be reinstalled properly.

7. Grease the ends of the new load cell using Syntec grease (Stryker part number 3000-200-700).

8. Reverse steps 1-5 to install the new load cell. Torque the two bolts holding the load cell to 20 + 3 ft./Ibs.

NOTE

Do not compress the cable when installing the new cable ties.

9.

Verify the load cell function as described under Displaying Individual Load Cell Outputs on page 14.

10. Recalibrate the scale system (see page 15).

13



Service Information

SCALE SYSTEM DIAGNOSTICS

1. To enter diagnostic mode, hold all three buttons on the display box for at least 6 seconds until the display
reads d iAL.  Press the zero button to toggle down between the diagnostic functions listed below and
press the Ib / kg button to toggle up between functions.

2. If no buttons are pressed, the system will remain in diagnostic mode for approximately 5 minutes before

turning off.

Diagnostics Mode Screens:

DISPLAY INDICATION / UNITS
d {RG N/A
hr (head / right) Head / right load cell reading in pounds
hi (head/ left) Head / left load cell reading in pounds
Fr (foot / right) Foot / right load cell reading in pounds
FL (foot / left) Foot / left load cell reading in pounds
bREL Battery voltage
Soft Software version #
hArd Hardware version #
cAL Slope Factor
Un it Weight unit in Ibs., kgs. or both

Displaying Individual Load Cell Outputs:

After entering diagnostics, press the Ib / kg button to toggle up between the individual load cell readings.
15-45 Ibs is a typical reading for an empty stretcher. Anything drastically outside that range indicates a prob-
lem with that load cell. Before replacing a load cell, verify the cable to the individual load cell is properly con-
nected. A reading of 497.5 Ibs indicates the load cell cable is disconnected or the load cell has been damaged.

If the system detects a defective load cell, the display will read £ESE then Err. Verify the load cell cable is
properly connected. If it is, replace the load cell. When the load cell is functioning properly, the display will
read £ESE then Load. The scale will operate normally.

Battery Voltage:

After entering diagnostics, press the Ib / kg button to toggle up to the bRkt function. If the battery voltage
reading is below 5.1, change the batteries (see page 6). The display will read Lo bREE and the battery icon
will be flashing at this voltage.

14



Service Information

SCALE SYSTEM DIAGNOSTICS (CONTINUED)

Scale Calibration:

Calibrate the scale system with a known weight of approximately 200 pounds.

1.
2.

Remove all items from the stretcher except the mattress and other items used during the patient’s stay.

After going to the calibration menu in diagnostics, hold the zero and Ib / kg buttons for two seconds to
zero the stretcher. The display will read hoLd. Release the button when the display reads rEL. The

amn o

display will read 0000 then 2000 LAS.
Place a calibrated 200 pounds on the middle of the stretcher litter.

Hold the zero and Ib / kg buttons for approximately two seconds. The display will read hold. Release
the button when the display reads rEL. The scale system is calibrated. To check the calibration, place
several known weights on the litter and verify the scale displays the correct weight reading.

Unit Lock:

Under normal operation, the scale system will toggle between pounds and kilograms when the Ib / kg button
is pressed. To lock the weight unit, hold the zero and Ib / kg button for two seconds. After going to the unit
lock menu, press the zero button to toggle between pounds lock (Ib) or kilograms lock (kg) or any unit. Press
the zero and Ib / kg button for two seconds to lock the unit. The display will read rEL, then ant4 HL or ont Y
Lb depending on which unit you locked in.

15



Quick Reference Replacement Parts List

Display Lens Kit . . .. ... e 1070-700-011
Display Upper Housing Kit . . ... .. e 1070-700-012
Display Lower Housing Kit . . ... ..o e 1070-700-013
Battery Holder Kit . ... . e 1070-700-015
3/8” Strain Relief Kit . ... ... 1070-700-017
3/4” Strain Relief Kit . ... 1070-700-018

16



Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 0660-330-010 (reference only)
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Litter Assembly with Scale System

18



Litter Assembly with Scale System
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Litter Assembly with Scale System
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Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<S<CHDITVZZRCIOTMMOO®>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-356-000
0003-357-000
0003-358-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-282-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0037-059-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-011
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

0660-001-018
1211-030-018
1211-030-034
1211-030-037
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
1211-351-004
1211-351-006
3000-300-113
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Scale Display Assembly

660 Lb. Max. Label

Jack Support Bracket
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Push Handle Bracket, Left
Push Handle Bracket, Right
Cable Tie

Specification Label

Qty.
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Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Assembly part number 0660-530-010 (reference only)
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Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome




Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome
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Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome
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Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Item

P<SCHITVZIrXIGTMMOO®>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-011
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1211-030-018
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
3000-300-113
(page 28)

1040-050-131
1040-050-015
0029-007-000
0029-009-000
1040-500-002
0016-006-000
0005-022-000
0037-059-000
0660-001-018
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw
Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Jack Support Bracket
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Cable Tie

Zoom Handle Assembly
Belly Tray

Zoom Display Label

Dual Lock

Dual Lock

Caution Label

Kep Hex Nut

Carriage Bolt

Hole Plug

660 Lb. Max. Label
Specification Label

Qty.

o
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29” Zoome Handle Assembly

Assembly part number 1040-050-029 (reference only)

Communication Cable Load Cell Cable

From Electronics Box

28



29” Zoome Handle Assembly

Item Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0023-288-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw 4
B 0003-367-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2
C 0013-019-000 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 2
D 0013-038-000 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 13
E 0023-305-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw 2
F 0028-196-000 External Retaining Ring 3
G 1040-050-108 Pivot Bolt 2
H 1001-226-016 Pivot Bearing 1
J 1040-010-827 Load Cell Ground Cable 1
K 0004-574-000 But. Hd. Cap Screw 2
L 1040-050-019 29” Base Plate 1
M 1001-226-116 Pivot Bearing 3
N 1040-050-025 PCB Box Assembly 1
P (page30) Right Handle Grip Assembly 1
R (paged2) Left Handle Grip Assembly 1
S 1040-050-053 Right Handle Pivot 1
T 1040-050-054 Left Handle Pivot 1
U 1040-050-059 29” Handle Cross Bar 1
w 3001-300-509 Weldnut 1
X 3001-307-057 Load Cell 1
Y 0059-203-000 Load Cell Ferrite 1
4 0038-111-000 Cable Tie 8
AA 1040-010-828 Handle Ground Cable 4

29



1040-050-030 Right Handle Grip Assembly

See Detail A

]
=
=

WIRE ROUTING

DETAILA

WIRE ROUTING SIDE 2
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1040-050-030 Right Handle Grip Assembly

Item Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0023-302-000 Pan Hd. Thrd.-Frm. Screw 3
B 1040-050-031 Light Pipe 1
C 1040-050-032 Grip Button 1
D 1040-050-303 Right Bottom Grip 1
E 1040-050-034 Right Top Grip 1
F 1040-050-035 Right Handle Weldment 1
G 0038-111-000 Cable Tie 3
H 1040-050-801 Handle Switch Cable 1
J 1040-050-802 Handle Extension Cable 1
K 0038-523-000 Compression Spring 1
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1040-050-040 Left Handle Grip Assembly

WIRE ROUTING

DETAILA

WIRE ROUTING SIDE 2
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1040-050-040 Left Handle Grip Assembly

Item

AXCIOMMOO W >

Part No.

0023-302-000
1040-050-031
1040-050-032
1040-050-043
1040-050-044
1040-050-045
0038-111-000
1040-050-801
1040-050-802
0038-523-000

33

Part Name

Pan Hd. Thrd.-Frm. Screw
Light Pipe

Grip Button

Left Bottom Grip

Left Top Grip

Left Handle Weldment
Cable Tie

Handle Switch Cable
Handle Extension Cable
Compression Spring



26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails

Assembly part number 1001-430-010 (reference only)
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails
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TOP VIEW
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0003-355-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 4
B 0003-359-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 4
C 0007-071-000 Truss Hd. Mach. Screw 2
D 0004-181-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
E 0023-288-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw 2
F 0007-058-000 Torx Screw 4
G 0013-010-000 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 1
H 0014-021-000 Washer 8
K 0016-117-000 Hex Lock Nut 4
L 0016-118-000 Hex Lock Nut 10
M 0025-040-000 Rivet 20
P 0028-072-000 External Snap Ring 2
R 0037-010-000 Hole Plug 4
T 0926-400-142 Bumper Wheel 4
U 1001-001-036 Hole Plug 4
\% 1001-026-034 Bumper Channel 2
w 1001-030-029 End Plug 4
Y 1001-040-012 Foot Board Receptacle 2
AA 1070-010-021 Trend Supt. Bracket, Right 1
AB 1070-010-022 Trend Supt. Bracket, Left 1
AC 1070-010-031 Trend Cross Support 1
AD 1070-017-011 Head End Load Cell Bushing 2
AE 1070-017-012 Foot End Load Cell Bushing 2
AF (page 99) Head End Lift Header Assembly 1
AG (page 100) Foot End Lift Header Assembly 1
AH (page 107) Display Assembly 1
AJ 1210-800-008 Patent Label 1
AK 1211-030-018 Jack Support Bracket 2
AL 3000-300-113 Cable Tie 17
AM 1070-037-902 Display Template Label 1
AN 1070-012-009 Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket 1
AP 0025-122-000 Rivet 2
AR 0721-031-065 Heyco Hole Plug 2
AS 1070-037-903 Specification Label 1
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails

Assembly part number 1001-530-010 (reference only)
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails

TOP VIEW
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26” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails

Item

;-<§<C—|:U'UZ§I_X‘—IG)'I'IFHUOUJ>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0007-071-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0028-072-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-001-036
1001-030-028
1001-030-029
1001-030-044
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-031
1070-012-009
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 99)

(page 100)

1070-037-902
1070-037-903
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
1211-031-031
3000-300-113

41

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Soc. Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Torx Screw
Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Self-Tapping Screw

Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Heyco Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Hole Plug

Thread Sleeve

End Plug

Bumper Channel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Specification Label

Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Cable Tie
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails

Assembly part number 1501-630-010 (reference only)
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FOOT END

29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails

44



29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Head Siderails

Item

;-<§<C—|:U'U§I—XIG)TIFHUOUJ>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-181-000
0023-288-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0025-040-000
0028-072-000
0037-010-000
0926-400-142
1001-001-036
1001-026-034
1001-030-029
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
3000-300-113
1070-037-902
1070-012-011
0025-122-000
0721-031-065
1070-037-903
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Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
But. Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Wash. Hd. Screw
Truss Hd. Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Stover Hex Lock Nut
Stover Hex Lock Nut

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Hole Plug

Bumper Channel

End Plug

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Scale Display Assembly
Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Cable Tie

Display Template Label
Cross Support Bracket
Rivet

Hole Plug

Specification Label

Qty.
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails

Assembly part number 1501-730-010 (reference only)
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails
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TOP VIEW
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29” Litter with Scale System & Fold-to-Foot Siderails

Item

;-<§<C—|:U'UZ§I_X‘—IG)TIFHUOUJ>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0007-071-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Soc. Hd. Cap Screw
Truss Hd. Torx Screw
Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Q
<

0016-118-000 Hex Lock Nut 0
0023-288-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw
0025-040-000 Rivet 4
0025-122-000 Rivet

0028-072-000
0721-031-065

External Snap Ring
Heyco Hole Plug

0926-400-142 Bumper Wheel
1001-001-036 Hole Plug
1001-030-028 Thread Sleeve
1001-030-029 End Plug

1001-030-044
1001-040-012

Bumper Channel
Foot Board Receptacle

S N =222 2 L a2 =22 DDA DRONMDNOMNOMN2DRARDRRDRA 2NN

AB 1070-010-021 Trend Supt. Bracket, Right

AC 1070-010-022 Trend Supt. Bracket, Left

AD 1070-010-041 Trend Cross Support

AE 1070-012-011 Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket

AF 1070-017-011 Head End Load Cell Bushing
AG 1070-017-012 Foot End Load Cell Bushing

AH (page 101) Head End Lift Header Assembly
AJ (page 102) Foot End Lift Header Assembly
AK 1070-037-902 Display Template Label

AL 1070-037-903 Specification Label

AM (page 107) Scale Display Assembly

AN 1210-800-008 Patent Label

AP 1211-030-018 Jack Support Bracket

AR 3000-300-113 Cable Tie 7
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<S<CHDITZErXCOTMO®>

Part No.

0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0014-021-000
0025-122-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0028-072-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-030-029
1001-040-012
1009-030-044
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-031
1070-012-009
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 99)

(page 100)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1211-030-018
0013-010-000
3000-300-113
0003-355-000
1070-037-903

53

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

But. Hd. Cap Screw

But. Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Torx Screw
Washer

Rivet

Stover Hex Lock Nut

Stover Hex Lock Nut

Hex Wash. Hd. Screw

Rivet

External Retaining Ring
Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

End Plug

Foot Board Receptacle
Bumper Channel

Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Cross Support Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Scale Display Assembly
Jack Support Bracket
External Tooth Lock Washer
Cable Tie

Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Specification Label
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 1509-230-010 (reference only)




29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

TOP VIEW
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

;-<§<C—|:U'UZ§|_XIQTIFHOUJ>

Part No.

0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0025-122-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0028-072-000
0037-010-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-030-029
1001-040-012
1009-030-044
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-0M1
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1211-030-018
3000-300-113
0003-355-000
1070-037-903
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Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw

But. Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Torx Screw
External Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Rivet

Stover Hex Lock Nut

Stover Hex Lock Nut

Hex Wash. Hd. Screw

Rivet

External Retaining Ring
Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

End Plug

Foot Board Receptacle
Bumper Channel

Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Cross Support Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Scale Display Assembly
Jack Support Bracket

Cable Tie

Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Specification Label
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 1210-230-010 (reference only)
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<XE<CHIVZZICrXIETMMOOD>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-356-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-171-000
0028-072-000
0037-010-000
0037-059-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1010-032-092
1010-201-027
1010-201-236
1010-201-237
1010-254-004
1010-254-006
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-031
1070-012-009
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 99)

(page 100)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
3000-300-113
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Retaining Ring
Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Foley Bag Rack

Bumper Channel

Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Corner Cover, Hole/Hole
Push Handle Socket, Left
Push Handle Socket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket

Cable Tie

Specification Label
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 1710-230-010 (reference only)
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<XE<CHIVZZICrXIETMMOOD>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-356-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-171-000
0028-072-000
0037-010-000
0037-059-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1010-032-092
1010-201-027
1010-201-236
1010-201-237
1010-254-004
1010-254-006
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-011
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
3000-300-113
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Retaining Ring
Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Foley Bag Rack

Bumper Channel

Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Corner Cover, Hole/Hole
Push Handle Socket, Left
Push Handle Socket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket

Cable Tie

Specification Label
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 1231-124-001 (reference only)
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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TOP VIEW
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<S<CHDITVZZRCIOTMMOO®>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-356-000
0003-357-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-282-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0037-059-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-031
1070-012-009
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 99)

(page 100)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
1211-030-034
1211-030-037
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
1211-351-004
1211-351-006
3000-300-113
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Push Handle Bracket, Left
Push Handle Bracket, Right
Cable Tie

Specification Label

Qty.
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Assembly part number 1731-124-001 (reference only)
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System

Item

P<S<CHDITVZZRCIOTMMOO®>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-356-000
0003-357-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-282-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0037-059-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-011
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
1211-030-034
1211-030-037
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
1211-351-004
1211-351-006
3000-300-113
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support

Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Scale Display Assembly
Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Corner Cover, Hole/Slot
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Push Handle Bracket, Left
Push Handle Bracket, Right
Cable Tie

Specification Label

Qty.
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Assembly part number 1231-524-001 (reference only)
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

TOP VIEW
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

82
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26” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Item

<s<cHIzZzZX<IOMMmMO>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-031
1070-012-009
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 99)
(page 100)
1070-037-902
(page 107)
1210-800-008
1211-030-018
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
3000-300-113
(page 84)
1040-050-131
1040-050-015
0029-007-000
0029-009-000
1040-500-002
0016-006-000
0005-022-000
0037-059-000
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw
Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Cable Tie

Zoom Handle Assembly
Belly Tray

Zoom Display Label

Dual Lock

Dual Lock

Caution Label

Kep Hex Nut

Carriage Bolt

Hole Plug

Specification Label

Qty.
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26” Zoome Handle Assembly

Assembly part number 1040-050-026 (reference only)

Q (9]

P

Load Cell Cable

Communication Cable
From Electronics Box
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26” Zoome Handle Assembly

Item Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0023-288-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw 4
B 0003-367-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2
C 0013-019-000 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 2
D 0013-038-000 Ext. Tooth Lock Washer 13
E 0023-305-000 Hex Washer Hd. Screw 2
F 0028-196-000 External Retaining Ring 3
G 1040-050-108 Pivot Bolt 2
H 1001-226-016 Pivot Bearing 1
J 1040-010-827 Load Cell Ground Cable 1
K 0004-574-000 But. Hd. Cap Screw 2
L 1040-050-016 26” Base Plate 1
M 1001-226-116 Pivot Bearing 3
N 1040-050-025 PCB Box Assembly 1
P (page 30) Right Handle Grip Assembly 1
R (page 32) Left Handle Grip Assembly 1
S 1040-050-053 Right Handle Pivot 1
T 1040-050-054 Left Handle Pivot 1
U 1040-050-056 26” Handle Cross Bar 1
w 3001-300-509 Weldnut 1
X 3001-307-057 Load Cell 1
Y 0059-203-000 Load Cell Ferrite 1
4 0038-111-000 Cable Tie 8
AA 1040-010-828 Handle Ground Cable 4
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Assembly part number 1731-524-001 (reference only)
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome




29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome
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29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

/@/\
—

TOP VIEW
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Communication Coil
Cord from Base

29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome




29” Litter Assembly with Scale System and Zoome

Item

P<SCHITVZIrXIGTMMOO®>

Part No.

0003-355-000
0003-359-000
0007-071-000
0004-330-000
0007-058-000
0013-010-000
0014-021-000
0015-027-000
0016-117-000
0016-118-000
0023-283-000
0023-288-000
0025-040-000
0025-122-000
0025-172-000
0028-072-000
0721-031-065
0926-400-142
1001-040-012
1070-010-021
1070-010-022
1070-010-041
1070-012-011
1070-017-011
1070-017-012
(page 101)

(page 102)

1070-037-902
(page 107)

1210-800-008
1211-030-018
1211-030-044
1211-030-046
1211-031-031
3000-300-113
(page 28)

1040-050-131
1040-050-015
0029-007-000
0029-009-000
1040-500-002
0016-006-000
0005-022-000
0037-059-000
1070-037-903

Part Name

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Truss Hd. Mach. Screw
Socket Hd. Cap Screw
Torx Screw

Ext. Tooth Lock Washer
Washer

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Hex Lock Nut

Phillips Hd. Self-Tapping Screw
Hex Washer Hd. Screw
Rivet

Rivet

Rivet

External Snap Ring

Hole Plug

Bumper Wheel

Foot Board Receptacle
Trend Supt. Bracket, Right
Trend Supt. Bracket, Left
Trend Cross Support
Fowler Cross Supt. Bracket
Head End Load Cell Bushing
Foot End Load Cell Bushing
Head End Lift Header Assembly
Foot End Lift Header Assembly
Display Template Label
Display Assembly

Patent Label

Jack Support Bracket
Bumper Channel

Foley Bag Rack

Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Cable Tie

Zoom Handle Assembly
Belly Tray

Zoom Display Label

Dual Lock

Dual Lock

Caution Label

Kep Hex Nut

Carriage Bolt

Hole Plug

Specification Label

Qty.
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale

Assembly part number 1550-330-010 (reference only)
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale
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SEE DETAIL A



Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale

DETAIL C

1550-81-1 REF

SWITCH CABLE
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SEE DETAIL C

i
P/N 1550-85-5 REF
GROUND STRAP

SWITCH CABLE
P/N 1550-85-30 REF
H.E. LOCKOUT CABLE

P/N 1550-85-1 REF
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale

°

("

1T

(X

°

[¢] o o

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 1550-30-5 Frame Assembly 1
B 938-1-401 Collar 2
C 28-72-0 Retaining Ring 2
D 1001-40-12 Footboard Receptacle 2
E 23-104-0 Self Tapping Screw 8
F 926-400-142 Corner Wheel 4
H 1001-201-30 Trend Support 2
J 1010-201-27 Bumper Extrusion 2
K 001-1-36 End Plug 2
L 1001-1-41 Tube Plug 2
M 49-1-0 Square Head Screw 2
N 1001-201-29 Insert 2
P 4-100-0 Socket Head Cap Screw 2
T 1510-34-90 Edge Cover 2
w 1510-32-20 Support Tube Assebmly 1
4 1-110-0 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw 8
AB 16-28-0 Nut 61
AC 11-360-0 Spacer 2
AD 16-36-0 Nut 5
AE 1550-26-18 Oval Sleeve 2
AH 16-35-0 Nut 5
AJ 25-38-0 Rivet 24
AK 4-201-0 Socket Head Cap Screw 4
AL 1550-26-24 Lock Support 2
AM 721-26-66 Pivot Screw 14
AN 721-26-69 Upright Sleeve 4
AP 4-515-0 Button Head Cap Screw 14
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale

AR
AS
AT
AW
AZ
BA
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BH
BJ
BK
BL
BM
BN
BP
BR
BS
BT
BW
BZ
CA
CB
CC
CD
CE
CF
CH
CJ
CK
CL
CM
CP
CS
CT
CW
Cz
DA
DE
DF
DH
DJ
DK
DL
DN
DP
DR
DS
DT
DW
Dz
EA
EB

4-135-0
38-220-0
1010-26-81
1010-26-80
14-21-0
11-179-0
37-74-0
721-26-74
21-104-0
11-2-0
1501-201-31
1501-31-13
4-183-0
1010-201-236
1010-201-237
1010-201-238
1010-201-239
1510-231-12
1550-26-20
1550-26-22
946-1-60
3-1-0
37-10-0
1010-254-4
1010-254-6
25-50-0
3-78-0
2-31-0
1001-1-37
3-41-0
1550-9-30
3-47-0
37-59-0
14-3-0
4-101-0
1010-32-92
4-173-0
7-20-0
8-15-0
13-10-0
1550-90-15
16-14-0
23-25-0
25-122-0
16-23-0
26-12-0
37-49-0
52-89-0
52-91-0
59-54-0
59-68-0
59-69-0
59-70-0
59-72-0
59-74-0
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Button Head Cap Screw
Spring

Lock Hsousing Assembly LH
Lock Hsousing Assembly RH
Washer

Washer

Plug

Lock Handle

Set Screw

Washer

Support Tube Assembly
Fowler Tube

Bolt

Corner Cover

Corner Cover

Corner Cover

Corner Cover

Fowler Skin

Siderail Assembly, LH
Siderail Assembly, RH
Label

Hex Head Cap Screw
Plug

Receptacle Assembly LH
Receptacle Assembly RH
Rivet

Hex Head Cap Screw
Machine Screw

Support Tube

Hex Head Cap Screw
Label

Hex Head Cap Screw
Plug

Washer

Socket Head Cap Screw
Rack

Button Head Cap Screw
Truss Head Machine Screw
Shoulder Bolt

Washer

Label

Nut

Screw

Rivet

Locknut

Roll Pin

Plug

Screw

Spacer

Housing

Rocker Switch

Terminal Faston
Housing

Plug

Bushing

o
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—
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Litter Assembly Electric Synergy- Scale

EC
ED
EF
EH
EJ
EN
EP
ER
ES
ET
EW
EZ
FA
FC
FD
FE
FF
FH
FJ
FK
FL
FM
FN
FP
FR
FS
FT
FW
FZ
HA
HB
HC
HD
HE
HF
HJ
HK
HL
HM
HN
HP
HR
HS
HT
HW
HZ
JA
JB
JC
JD
JE

59-75-0
59-77-0
36-46-0
59-100-0
1550-90-20
946-1-155
3001-300-870
1001-34-25
1211-351-10
1501-33-24
1501-34-11
1501-34-112
1501-34-23
1510-234-27
1510-234-126
1510-234-28
1550-1-31
1550-26-9
1550-26-10
1550-26-16
1550-26-17
1550-30-22
1050-30-1
1550-30-17
1550-30-25
1001-31-31
23-100-0
1550-34-20
1550-34-21
1550-80-940
1550-85-1
1550-85-33
1550-85-30
1550-85-37
1550-85-8
1550-33-31
1550-90-5
1550-90-13
1550-30-30
1550-30-15
4-7-0
16-3-0
34-255-0
21-171-0
721-31-65
1550-26-31
1550-26-27
4-167-0
25-79-0
3-50-0
1010-26-103
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Cable Ties

LED Indicator

Label

Plug

Label

Bumper

Earth Ground Jumper
Plug

Push Handle Assembly
Fowler Lever Assembly
Thigh Frame Assembly
Calf Frame Assembly

Midsection Support Assembly

Midsection Skin
Calf Skin

Thigh Skin

Weigh Board Cover
Label

Label

Component Housing Assembly, RH
Component Housing Assembly, LH

Cover
Enclosure Assembly

Headend Lock-Out Weldment

Power Cord Hook
Pneumatic Fowler Rest
Screw

Bracket

Thigh Support

Logic Control Board
Switch Cable

Ground

Ground Strap

Foot End Lockout Cable
Head End Lockout Cable
Fowler Support Assembly
Label

Label

Side Supports

Bracket

Socket Head Cap Screw
Nut

Clamp

Screw

Plug

Siderail Spindle Support
Guard

Buttong Head Cap Screw
Rivet

Hex Head Cap Screw
Retainer, Spring
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Head End Lift Header Assembly, 26” Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-100 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
B 0028-120-000 Retaining Ring 1
C 0037-215-000 Dome Plug 2
D 1070-017-106 Lift Header Supt. Block, Tapered 1
E 1070-017-110 Head End Lift Header, 26” 1
F 0016-035-000 Nylock Nut 4
G 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
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Foot End Lift Header Assembly, 26” Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-150 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-145-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 2
B 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
C 0013-019-000 External Tooth Lock Washer 1
D 0016-035-000 Nylock Hex Nut 6
E 1070-017-161 Foot End Lift Header Bracket 1
F 1070-017-162 Foot End Lift Header Supt., Tapered 1
H 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
J 3002-300-871 Ground Strap 1
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Head End Lift Header Assembly, 29” Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-200 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
B 0028-120-000 Retaining Ring 1
C 0037-215-000 Dome Plug 2
D 1070-017-106 Lift Header Supt. Block, Tapered 1
E 1070-017-210 Head End Lift Header, 29” 1
F 0016-035-000 Nylock Nut 4
G 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
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Foot End Lift Header Assembly, 29” Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-250 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-145-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 2
B 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
C 0013-019-000 External Tooth Lock Washer 1
D 0016-035-000 Nylock Hex Nut 6
E 1070-017-261 Foot End Lift Header Bracket 1
F 1070-017-262 Foot End Lift Header Supt., Tapered 1
H 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
J 3002-300-871 Ground Strap 1
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Head End Lift Header, 29” Electric Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-225 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
B 0028-120-000 Retaining Ring 1
C 0037-215-000 Dome Plug 2
D 1070-017-107 Header Supt. Block, Non-Tapered 1
E 1070-017-210 Head End Lift Header, 29” 1
F 0016-035-000 Nylock Nut 4
G 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
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Foot End Lift Header, 29” Electric Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-275 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-145-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 2
B 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
C 0013-019-000 External Tooth Lock Washer 1
D 0016-035-000 Nylock Hex Nut 6
E 1070-017-261 Foot Header Bracket 1
F 1070-017-263 Foot Header Supt., Non-Tapered 1
H 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
J 3002-300-871 Ground Strap 1

104



Head End Lift Header, 29” Electric Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-115 (reference only)

ltem Part No. Part Name Qty.
A 0004-462-000 Button Hd. Cap Screw 4
B 0028-120-000 Retaining Ring 1
C 0037-215-000 Dome Plug 2
D 1070-017-107 Lift Header Jack Non-Tapered 1
E 1070-017-120 Head End Lift Header, 29” 1
F 0016-035-000 Nylock Nut 4
G 3001-307-057 Load Cell 2
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Foot End Lift Header, 29” Electric Litter with Scales

Assembly part number 1070-017-170 (reference only)

Item

OTMMUOUO >

Part No.

0004-462-000
0028-120-000
0037-215-000
1070-017-106
1070-017-110
0016-035-000
3001-307-057
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Part Name

Button Hd. Cap Screw
Retaining Ring

Dome Plug

Lift Header Supt. Block, Tapered
Head End Lift Header, 26”
Nylock Nut

Load Cell

Qty.
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1070-037-020 Scale Display Assembly
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Route head end
load cell cables
thru strain relief
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Bottom View - Serial Number Label Location



1070-037-020 Scale Display Assembly

Item Part No.

A 0023-088-000
B 0034-104-000
C 0034-431-000
D 0059-782-000
E 1070-137-021*
F 1070-137-024
G 1070-037-856
H 1070-037-800
J 1070-037-901

K 1070-137-022
L 1070-037-850
M 1070-037-011

* Display Upper Housing Kit, part number 1070-700-012

108

Part Name

Pan Hd. Hi-Lo Tapping Screw
Strain Relief

Strain Relief

Battery

Upper Display Housing
Display Lens

Battery Holder Cable

Scale PCB Board

Overlay

Lower Display Housing
Stretcher Scale Wire Harness
Foam Block

Qty.
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Warranty

Limited Warranty:

Stryker Medical Division, a division of Stryker Corporation, warrants to the original purchaser that its products
should be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year after date of delivery.
Stryker’s obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to supplying replacement parts and labor for, or
replacing, at its option, any product which is, in the sole discretion of Stryker, found to be defective. Stryker
warrants to the original purchaser that the frame and welds on its beds will be free from structural defects
for as long as the original purchaser owns the bed. If requested by Stryker, products or parts for which a
warranty claim is made shall be returned prepaid to Stryker’s factory. Any improper use or any alteration or
repair by others in such manner as in Stryker’s judgement affects the product materially and adversely shall
void this warranty. Any repair of Stryker products using parts not provided or authorized by Stryker shall void
this warranty. No employee or representative of Stryker is authorized to change this warranty in any way.

Stryker Medical stretchers are designed for a 10 year expected life under normal use conditions and appropri-
ate periodic maintenance as described in the maintenance manual for each device.

This statement constitutes Stryker’s entire warranty with respect to the aforesaid equipment. STRYKER
MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT
AS SET FORTH HEREIN. THERE IS NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THERE ARE NO
WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL STRYKER BE
LIABLE HEREUNDER FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM OR IN ANY
MANNER RELATED TO SALES OR USE OF ANY SUCH EQUIPMENT.

To Obtain Parts and Service:

Stryker products are supported by a nationwide network of dedicated Stryker Field Service Representatives.
These representatives are factory trained, available locally, and carry a substantial spare parts inventory to
minimize repair time. Simply call your local representative, or call Stryker Customer Service at (800)
327-0770.

Service Contract Coverage:

Stryker has developed a comprehensive program of service contract options designed to keep your equip-
ment operating at peak performance at the same time it eliminates unexpected costs. We recommend that
these programs be activated before the expiration of the new product warranty to eliminate the potential of
additional equipment upgrade charges.

A SERVICE CONTRACT HELPS TO:

e Ensure equipment reliability

e Stabilize maintenance budgets

e Diminish downtime

¢ Establish documentation for JCAHO
¢ Increase product life

* Enhance trade-in value

e Address risk management and safety
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Warranty

Stryker offers the following service contract programs:

SPECIFICATIONS GOLD SILVER | PM* ONLY

Annually scheduled preventative maintenance X X
All parts,** labor, and travel X X

Unlimited emergency service calls X X

Priority one contact; two hour phone response X X X
Most repairs will be completed within 3 business days X X

JCAHO documentation X X X
On-site log book w/ preventative maintenance & emergency service records X

Factory-trained Stryker Service Technicians X X X
Stryker authorized parts X X X
End of year summary X

Stryker will perform all service during regular business hours (9-5) X X X

* Replacement parts and labor for products under PM contract will be discounted.
** Does not include any disposable items, I.V. poles (except for Stryker HD permanent poles), mattresses, or damage re-
sulting from abuse.
Stryker Medical also offers personalized service contracts.

Pricing is determined by age, location, model and condition of product.

For more information on our service contracts,
please call your local representative or call (800) 327-0770 (option #2).

Return Authorization:

Merchandise cannot be returned without approval from the Stryker Customer Service Department. An autho-
rization number will be provided which must be printed on the returned merchandise. Stryker reserves the
right to charge shipping and restocking fees on returned items.

SPECIAL, MODIFIED, OR DISCONTINUED ITEMS NOT SUBJECT TO RETURN.

Damaged Merchandise:

ICC Regulations require that claims for damaged merchandise must be made with the carrier within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of merchandise. DO NOT ACCEPT DAMAGED SHIPMENTS UNLESS SUCH DAMAGE
IS NOTED ON THE DELIVERY RECEIPT AT THE TIME OF RECEIPT. Upon prompt notification, Stryker
will file a freight claim with the appropriate carrier for damages incurred. Claim will be limited in amount to
the actual replacement cost. In the event that this information is not received by Stryker within the fifteen
(15) day period following the delivery of the merchandise, or the damage was not noted on the delivery receipt
at the time of receipt, the customer will be responsible for payment of the original invoice in full.

Claims for any short shipment must be made within thirty (30) days of invoice.

International Warranty Clause:

This warranty reflects U.S. domestic policy. Warranty outside the U.S. may vary by country. Please contact
your local Stryker Medical representative for additional information.
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European Representative

Stryker EMEA RA/QA Director
Stryker France

ZAC Satolas Green Pusighan
Av. De Satolas Green

69881 MEYZIEU Cedex
France

stryker

3800 E. Centre Ave., Portage, MI 49002
(800) 327-0770
www.stryker.com
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